Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic   43,879  44,485  45,788
Add: Dilutive effect of RSUs 583  532  533
Add: Dilutive effect of Convertible Notes(1)(2)(3)   8,103  7,309  1,279
  Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted   52,565  52,326  47,599
    Net income per share, basic   $ 0.99  $ 1.87  $ 0.22
    Net income per share, diluted   $ 0.97  $ 1.70  $ 0.21
(1)  Beginning in 2022, with the adoption of ASU 2020-06, we have applied the if-converted method for calculating diluted earnings per share.
(2) � Interest expense, net of tax, related to the 2.75% Convertible Notes of $2.5 million and the potential dilution from the 2.75% Convertible Notes

converting into 995,847 shares of common stock for the year ended December 31, 2023 have been excluded from the calculation of diluted
earnings per share, as their inclusion would have been antidilutive.

(3) � In connection with the issuance of the 3.75% Convertible Notes in May 2023, we entered into Capped Calls Transactions, which were not
included for purposes of calculating the number of diluted shares outstanding at December 31, 2023, as their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

19. Income Taxes

The following is a summary of income before income taxes (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,   2023   2022   2021
Domestic   $92,552  $97,235  $ 13,531
Foreign   (32,698)   (5,418)   8,596
  Total income before income taxes   $59,854  $91,817  $ 22,127

The following is a summary of the provision for income taxes (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31, 2023 2022 2021

Federal:
  Current  $  1,579 $   255 $   1,382
  Deferred 23,331 10,326 15,022
    Total federal 24,910 10,581 16,404
State:
  Current 3,565 5,721 (935)
  Deferred 1,362 (1,691) 2,652
    Total state 4,927 4,030 1,717
Foreign:
  Current (1,432) 1,951 2,663
  Deferred 1,862 (3,602) (1,071)
    Total foreign 430 (1,651) 1,592
      Total provision for income taxes $30,267 $12,960 $ 19,713

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2023 Annual Report   F-43

The following is a reconciliation of our provision for income taxes based on the Federal statutory tax rate to our effective tax rate
(dollars in thousands):

Years Ended December 31, 2023 2022 2021

Federal statutory tax $12,569 21.0% $19,282 21.0% $  4,647 21.0%
Non-deductible debt extinguishment costs 10,360 17.3 — — — —
State taxes, net of federal tax benefit 5,171 8.6 2,761 3.0 1,912 8.6
Foreign taxes (3,473) (5.8) (2,695) (2.9) 1,912 8.6
Percentage depletion deduction (1,119) (1.9) (1,062) (1.2) (1,015) (4.6)
Non-controlling interests 2,942 4.9 933 1.0 1,613 7.3
Nondeductible expenses 2,699 4.5 3,744 4.1 1,398 6.3
Company-owned life insurance (466) (0.8) 902 1.0 (736) (3.3)
Stock-based compensation (685) (1.2) (330) (0.4) (664) (3.0)
Changes in uncertain tax positions (96) (0.2) (54) (0.1) — —
Change in valuation allowance, net 3,163 5.3 (3,212) (3.5) (518) (2.3)
Assets held for sale — — (14,427) (15.7) 10,089 45.6
Nondeductible goodwill 945 1.6 8,212 9.0 — —
Return to provision adjustments (1,250) (2.1) (1,102) (1.2) 1,153 5.2
Other (493) (0.8) 8 — (78) (0.3)
  Total $30,267 50.6% $12,960 14.1% $19,713 89.1%

The variance from the statutory tax rate in 2023 is due primarily to the tax expense associated with non-deductible debt
extinguishment costs and state and local income taxes.

The following is a summary of the deferred tax assets and liabilities:

(in thousands)
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022

Long-term deferred tax assets:
  Receivables $   1,328 $   2,818
  Insurance 15,018 12,575
  Deferred compensation 10,424 9,432
  Convertible debt - call option amortization 11,963 3,832
  Accrued compensation 3,811 3,354
  Other accrued liabilities 1,218 1,536
  Contract income recognition 16,986 16,181